
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY 24th APRIL 2014 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 24th January 2014 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of items on this agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Review of the Protocol on Planning Procedure (Pages 1 - 25) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
6. Complaint 3/13 -  Update (Pages 26 - 27) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
7. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 The committee is recommended to pass the following recommendations in relation to the 

following item: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 



 

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 1 of schedule 12A of that act.” 
 
Members are reminded that, whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it is for 
the committee itself to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should consider the relevant paragraph of schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, and also whether the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  In considering their 
decision, members should also be mindful of the advice of council officers.  

  
8. Summary of Complaints (Pages 28 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors 
  
 Councillors Roger Mace (Chairman) Roger Sherlock (Vice-Chairman), Chris Coates, 

Sheila Denwood, Billy Hill, Joyce Taylor and David Whitaker 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors 
 Councillors Shirley Burns, Roger Dennison, Paul Gardner, Kathleen Graham, Andrew Kay 

and Peter Williamson  
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Peter Baines, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email 

pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 14th April 2014.    

 



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 
 

Review of the Protocol on Planning Procedure 
24th April 2014 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider proposed amendments to the Protocol on Planning 
Procedure, and to recommend the amended document to the Council Business Committee 
for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution.  
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee consider the amended Protocol on Planning 

Procedure appended to this report, and recommend it to the Council 
Business Committee for inclusion in the Council’s Constitutio
[...]
rove the revised Protocol as drafted. 
 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The approved amended Protocol should be referred to Council Business 

Committee for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 
   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None directly arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The amended Protocol reflects the legal requirements for dealing with planning applications. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
None 
 
Information Services: 
None 
 
Property: 
None 
 
Open Spaces: 
None 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

Page 2



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Committee.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

Page 3



Lancaster City Council 
CONSTITUTION 

 

[April 2014] Page 43             [Part 7, Section 5, Codes & Protocols (Planning Procedure)] 

              Appendix 1
   
Part 7, Section 5                                                 
Protocol on Planning Procedure   (DRAFT REVISED) 

 
1 Introduction 
 

The purpose of this protocol is to provide Members with guidance regarding their role in 
determining planning applications, in particular, when interacting with applicants, objectors or 
developers.  Ward members, who are not members of the Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee (referred to as the Planning Committee) but who want to address the 
Committee, also require guidance on interaction over their contact with applicants 
developers and objectors. 

 
The protocol is designed to offer that guidance and help Members understand their role and 
[...]
anning process. Its production is recommended by the Audit 
Commission (‘Probity in Planning’). 

 
28. Enforcement of the Protocol 
 

Members need to be aware that this Protocol is for guidance.  The breach of its terms will not 
necessarily result in the decision being invalidated, but may well lead to a decision being 
challenged.   A breach of the Council’s Code of Conduct may lead to a complaint to the 
Council’s Standards Committee and will be dealt with in accordance with the Standards 
Committee’s arrangements under the Localism Act 2011 for dealing with such complaints.   
A breach of this Protocol is not in itself a breach of the Council’s Code of Conduct Code but 
any complaint of a breach of the Protocol would be investigated by the Monitoring Officer 
and subsequently reported to the Standards Committee.  
 
If Members have any concerns about the above they should contact the Chief Officer 
(Governance) and/or the Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning).  

Page 14



Lancaster City Council 
CONSTITUTION 

 

[November 2013] Page 43             [Part 7, Section 5, Codes & Protocols (Planning Procedure)] 

          Appendix 2 
 
Part 7, Section 5 
Protocol on Planning Procedure 

 
1 Introduction 
 

The purpose of this protocol is to provide Members with guidance regarding their role in 
determining planning applications, in particular, when interacting with applicants, objectors or 
developers.  Ward members, who are not members of the Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee (referred to as the Planning Committee) but who want to address the 
Committee, also require guidance on interaction over their contact with applicants 
developers and objectors. 

 
The protocol is designed to offer that guidance and help Members understand their role and 
the responsibilities associated with that role, and to ensure that in the planning process there 
are no grounds for suggesting that a decision has been biased, partial or not well founded in 
any way.  
[...]
 reported to the Standards 
Committee.  
 
If Members have any concerns about the above they should contact the Head of 
Governance and/or the Head of Regeneration and Policy. 

Page 25



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 
 

Complaint 3/13 - Update 
24th April 2014 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update the Committee following its decision on the 24th January 2014  
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Members will recall that on the 24th January 2014, the Committee met to hear 

a complaint about the conduct of Councillor Ian Dent of Carnforth Town 
Council. 
 

1.2 The Committee found that Councillor Dent had failed to comply with 
paragraphs 3(1), 3(2)(b), 3(2)(c) and 5 of the Code of Conduct of Carnforth 
Town Council and recommended the Town Council to censure Councillor 
Dent in respect of his conduct. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The Clerk to Carnforth Town Council has now confirmed that at its meeting  

on the 19th February 2014,  the Town Council considered the 
recommendation of the Standards Committee with regard to Cllr Dent. The 
Town Council accepted the recommendation and censured Councillor Dent. 
This was resolved by a recorded vote:  For: 10, Against: 0, Abstained: 2.  

 
2.2 This therefore concludes the complaint against Councillor Dent. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

Agenda Item 6 Page 26



 
The Localism Act 2011 provides that where the Standards Committee considers a complaint 
about the conduct of a town or parish councillor, it should make recommendations to the 
relevant parish or town council with regard to the appropriate sanction. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
None 
 
Information Services: 
None 
 
Property: 
None 
 
Open Spaces: 
None 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer as the adviser to the Standards 
Committee. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

Page 27



Agenda Item 8Page 28
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	5 Review of the Protocol on Planning Procedure
	Planning protocol revised 030414.doc
	PROTOCOL ON PLANNING November 2013.doc

	6 Complaint 3/13 -  Update
	8 Summary of Complaints
	complaintssummary.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  24TH APRIL 2014 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Roger Mace (Chairman), Roger Sherlock (Vice-Chairman), 

Paul Gardner, Joyce Taylor and David Whitaker 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
 Councillors Billy Hill 
   
 Officers in attendance  
 Sarah Taylor Chief Officer (Governance) 
 Peter Baines Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
23 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

  
24 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
26 REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL ON PLANNING PROCEDURE  
 
 The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report on proposed amendments to the 

Protocol on Planning Procedure.   If approved, the proposed amendments would need to 
be recommended to Council Business Committee for inclusion in the constitution. 
 
In the course of discussion, members agreed that it would be helpful to raise the 
protocol’s profile with the general public, in order to make people more aware of a 
councillor’s role in determining planning applications.   As such, it was agreed to include 
a reminder in the introduction that the protocol was a public document, available on the 
council’s website, which councillors could share with members of the public. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend the amended protocol to Council Business Committee for inclusion in the 
constitution, subject to the inclusion of a reminder in the introduction that the protocol 
was a public document, available on the council’s website, which councillors could share 
with members of the public.  

  
27 COMPLAINT 3/13 -  UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Officer (Governance) gave an update on Complaint 3/13, and it was reported 

that Carnforth Town Council had censured Councillor Dent at its meeting of 19th 
February.    
 
This was in accordance with a recommendation from this committee, which found that 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 24TH APRIL 2014 
 

Councillor Dent had failed to comply with paragraphs 3(1), 3(2)(b), 3(2)(c), and 5 of 
Carnforth Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update be noted.  

  
28 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 Resolved:  

 
That, in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of schedule 12A of that Act.    

  
29 SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS  
 
 The Chief Officer (Governance) gave a summary of current code of conduct complaints 

against councillors. 
 
During the course of discussion, Councillor Mace asked whether the process of bringing 
a complaint to the hearing stage could be accelerated for the benefit of the person under 
investigation, and requested that his question be recorded in the minutes.   In response, 
the Chief Officer (Governance) reported that code of conduct complaints were given a 
high level of priority by officers, although time and resource pressures could impede 
progress during busy periods, and witness availability and delays in returning paperwork 
were sometimes a problem in setting hearing dates. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the summary of complaints be noted.  
 
 
 

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6:30pm) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Peter Baines, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email 

pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


